
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Culture and Communities Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Monday, 20th September, 2021 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Wellington Room, EII Court, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. SAVINGS PROGRAMME TO 2023 - REVENUE SAVINGS 

PROPOSALS  (Pages 9 - 188) 
 
 For the Select Committee to scrutinise revenue savings proposals that 

have been developed as part of the Savings Programme to 2023. 
 

7. UPDATE ON OUR DEVELOPING CULTURAL STRATEGY  (Pages 189 
- 196) 

 
 For the Select Committee to receive an update on the cultural strategy in 

Hampshire 
 

8. UPDATE ON HAMPSHIRE CULTURAL TRUST  (Pages 197 - 230) 
 
 For the Select Committee to receive an update from the Hampshire 

Cultural Trust 
 

9. ARTS COUNCIL ENGLAND OVERALL DELIVERY PLAN   
 
 For the Select Committee to receive a verbal update from the Arts 

Council England 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 231 - 236) 
 
 To consider the Committee’s forthcoming Work Programme. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

AT A MEETING of the Culture and Communities Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held as a remote meeting on Thursday, 18th 

March, 2021 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Anna McNair Scott 

 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor John Bennison 
  Councillor Fred Birkett 
* Councillor Jackie Branson 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Zilliah Brooks 
* Councillor Peter Chegwyn 
* Councillor Daniel Clarke 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
 

* Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
* Councillor Rob Mocatta 
* Councillor Michael White 
   
 

 
*Present 

 
Also present at the invitation of the Chairman: 
 
Councillor Edward Heron – Executive Member for Recreation, Heritage,  
Countryside and Rural Affairs 
 

118.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received.  
 

119.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

120.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

121.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  
 

122.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman was pleased to announce that Hampshire Outdoor Centres were 

working with the Government kickstart scheme encouraging young people into 

employment within the sector. The service had been granted funding to offer a 

variety of placements. The Chairman also noted that educational visits, subject 

to Government confirmation, would hopefully resume on 29 March with 

residential visits from 17 May with Covid secure measures in place.  

 

The Committee heard that Hampshire Libraries had promoted a Winter Reading 

Challenge through January and February and that this had proven very 

successful with over 2000 children participating during lockdown. Furthermore, 

the Chairman announced that regional Census Support Centres were available 

within Hampshire Libraries to support individuals to complete the 2021 Census.  

 

The Chairman was delighted to inform Members that the County Council had 
won a UK Civic Trust Award for the design of the Lookout at Lepe Country Park. 
Members passed their congratulations to all involved.  

   

123.   SUMMARY OF COVID IMPACTS AND RECOVERY POSITION  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services providing a summary of the impacts of Covid-19 on 
cultural and community services over the past year during the course of the 
pandemic, and the current position in terms of re-opening and recovery. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that: 
 

 Trading Standards had continued to operate throughout the pandemic 
with some work carried out remotely and online whilst site visits had been 
undertaken in person where necessary.  

 As Libraries re-opened in line with Government guidance over the coming 
weeks, the agreed new opening times would be fully implemented from 21 
June onwards, with opening hours from April 12 onwards at around 75% 
of this target. This was due to the resource intensive, Covid related tasks 
that were required to be completed.  

 Cafes and restaurants at Country Parks were planned to open in line with 
the Government guidance and roadmap. 

 Staff surveys had been conducted across the County Council throughout 
the pandemic to monitor staff wellbeing. The Director agreed to enquire 
with the survey teams as to whether any data had been collected via staff 
age profile and experiences based upon age group.  

 
Members were grateful for the comprehensive summary report and requested a 
further update in six months’ time. Members also agreed to an additional 
recommendation as set out at ii below. 

Page 4



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Culture and Communities Select Committee: 
 

i. notes the contents of the report which provides a summary of the 
exceptional events and responses by services to the Covid-19 crisis, 
and the ongoing challenges and opportunities. 

ii. expresses their admiration and gratitude for the work conducted 
throughout the pandemic and requests that the Director pass this on to 
all officers.  
 

124.   COUNTY FARMS POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services providing a summary of the County Farms policy review 
process and conclusions and recommending the new Policy for approval. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that: 
 

 Start-up farm tenancies were offered on a seven year basis with a 
discretionary three year extension. The aspiration was that tenants were 
successful in remaining for the full ten years having had sufficient 
opportunity to establish their business. 

 New entrant opportunities were subject to an open recruitment process 
and that the criteria required tenants to demonstrate suitable experience 
within the industry.  

 The Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs was setting up a 
New Entrant Support Scheme and the County Council was participating in 
discussions on the scheme and will seek to align its tenant selection 
criteria to the new scheme if appropriate.  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommends to the 
Executive Member for Recreation, Heritage, Countryside and Rural Affairs that 
he: 
 

i. Approves the new County Farms Policy set out at Appendix 1. 
ii. Notes that the future leadership of the County Farms Service will be 

provided by the Interim Assistant Director for Recreation and Natural 
Environment in CCBS. 

iii. Notes the intention to bring forward an annual performance report for the 
County Farms Service commencing in 2022. 
 

125.   RIGHTS OF WAY AND COUNTRYSIDE PATHS (COVID)  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services providing an update on the use and condition of public 
rights of way and paths across the countryside estate over the past year, during 
the Covid 19 pandemic and outlining a proposal for funding remedial works to 

Page 5



 

identified priority rights of way and paths to improve their condition and enable 
their continued use. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that: 

 A downloadable signage toolkit would be accessible online shortly 
allowing all sites to be able to print and display signage as required. 

 Grass cutting contracts were intended to be let this year. 

 In the case of a right of way running through private land, the 
responsibility for the drainage of the path and any issues arising was 
largely ascertained on a case by case basis depending on the site in 
question.  

 Volunteers were very highly valued and were keen to return when 
possible, to assist the Countryside Service in accordance with 
Government Covid guidance.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommends to the 
Executive Member for Recreation, Heritage, Countryside and Rural Affairs that 
he:  
 

i. Notes the impact of increased use and weather conditions on the rights of 
way network and paths at country parks and countryside sites across 
Hampshire.  

ii. Approves the establishment of a £500,000 Path Recovery programme to 
carry out remedial works to improve the condition of the worst affected 
rights of way and countryside paths in 2021/22 to be funded from the 
CCBS accumulated Cost of Change reserve. 
 

126.   WINCHESTER DISCOVERY CENTRE – FUTURE STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services outlining proposals for a new partnership model between 
Hampshire Library Service and Hampshire Cultural Trust (HCT) at Winchester 
Discovery Centre (WDC). 
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that: 
 

 A detailed business case was be
[...]
ampshire County Council 
Catering Service (‘HC3S’) staff to HCT. 
 

127.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance which set out the Committee’s upcoming work programme.     
 
The following items were agreed to be added into the Work Programme: 
 

 Regular Library Service overview/update – 20 September 2021 

 Regular Hampshire Cultural Trust overview/update – 20 September 2021 

 Further Covid update on cultural and community services – 29 November 
2021 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be agreed subject to the additions set out above. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 

Committee: Culture and Communities Select Committee 

Date: 20 September 2021 

Title: Savings Programme to 2023 – Revenue Savings Proposals 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services and 
Director of Corporate Operations 

Contact name: 
Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Director of Corporate Operations 

Tel:    
01964 847876 

01962 847400 
Email: 

felicity.roe@hants.gov.uk  

rob.carr@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to outline the detailed savings proposals for 
Recreation, Heritage and Rural Affairs services within the Culture, 
Communities and Business Services (CCBS) Department that have been 
developed as part of the Savings Programme to 2023 (SP2023) Programme.  

2. The report also provides details of the Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) 
that have been produced in respect of these proposals and highlights where 
applicable, any key issues arising from the public consultation exercise that 
was carried out over the summer and how these have impacted on the final 
proposals presented in this report.  

3. The Executive Member for Recreation, Heritage and Rural Affairs is 
requested to approve the detailed savings proposals for submission to 
Cabinet in October and then full County Council in November, recognising 
that there will be further public consultation for some proposals. 

Recommendation 

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee consider the detailed 
savings proposals and:  

Either:  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:felicity.roe@hants.gov.uk
mailto:rob.carr@hants.gov.uk


 

4. Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for 
Recreation, Heritage and Rural Affairs in section 2 of the report.  

Or:  

5.  Agree any alternative recommendations equivalent in value to the required 
Savings Programme 2023 total, to the Executive Member for Recreation, 
Heritage and Rural Affairs in regards to the budget proposals set out in the 
report.  

6.  Agree any feedback or comments relating to the Select Committee’s 
recommendations for consideration by the Executive Member when making 
their decision. 

 

Page 10



 
 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Recreation, Heritage and Rural Affairs 

Date: 20 September 2021 

Title: Savings Programme to 2023 – Revenue Savings Proposals 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services and 
Director of Corporate Operations 

 
Contact name: Felicity Roe 
 
Tel: 01964 847876     Email: felicity.roe@hants.gov.uk  
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to outline the detailed savings proposals for 
Recreation, Heritage and Rural Affairs services within the Culture, 
Communities and Business Services (CCBS) Department that have been 
developed as part of the Savings Programme to 2023 (SP2023) Programme. 

Recommendation 

2. To approve the submission of the proposed savings options contained in this 
report and Appendix 1 to the Cabinet. 

Executive Summary  

3. This report outlines the detailed savings proposals for Recreation, Heritage 
and Rural Affairs that have been developed as part of the Savings to 2023 
(SP2023) Programme. The report also pro
[...]
r CCBS is £3.361m of which £2.591m relates to 
savings from Recreation, Heritage and Rural Affairs. The savings target for 
Recreation, Heritage and Rural Affairs is comprised of: 

 Library Service and Archives £550,000 

 Regulatory Services (Registration, Trading Standards, Asbestos and 
Hampshire Scientific Service) £531,000  

 Countryside and Hampshire Outdoor Centres £515,000 

 CCBS Efficiencies £995,000 
 
Library Service and Archives and Records 

29. Recent changes to the Library Service provide opportunities for further 
savings to be made from related budget efficiencies and the restructuring of 
management roles and support services. In addition, the Library and Archives 
services will generate further efficiencies by working together. A targeted, but 
wider than current, cultural, and educational offer will be developed, building 
on productive collaboration with the Hampshire Cultural Trust. Both services 
will continue to seek ways to generate new income to offset costs. For 
Libraries, the majority of these opportunities are business and partnership-
focused, such as long-term leases, room hires and sponsorship. Other 
opportunities are focused on increasing income from events and activities. 
Additional Archives service income will be achieved through a range of 
measures including online pay-per-view access to popular archives, 
increased contributions from depositors, and the provision of paid-for 
professional services e.g. conservation to external organisations. 

 
Regulatory Services 

30. Within Registration, additional income will be delivered through changes to 
statutory services at a national level and the expansion of Register Office 
ceremony availability. The potential for new or improved service offerings 
such as live ceremony streaming or priority virtual Citizenship ceremonies will 
also be explored. It is also proposed that Service assets are rationalised; that 
changes to workforce arrangements and resourcing models are mad
[...]
pects of their role will be changed to 
accommodate any new activities.  Training and information will be provided to staff to 
support the development of new business processes.  Due to mitigations, the overall impact 
on staff has been assessed as low.   

Disability The proportion of staff who have declared a disability is relatively high (4.8% of the 
workforce compared with 3.5% reported across the council). Staff capacity will need to be 
found from with the existing workforce to deliver the new income generating services.   
The development and introduction of new income generation proposals will require staff to 
be  
engaged and time used efficiently and effectively and may result a change to approach in  
delivery models.  The income generation proposals include a greater emphasis on customer 
self-service (including online pay-per-view access to collections).  Work processes will be 

P
age 128



Appendix 2 
 

101 
 

reviewed and changed where necessary.  Any changes to service delivery and business 
processes are likely to be within the remit of current workforce roles and responsibilities and 
would apply to all staff but any reasonable adjustment will continue to be made where 
appropriate. Due to the mitigation, the overall impact on staff has been assessed as low. 

Sex There are 17.16 FTE that work in the Archives and Records Service of which 17.5% are 
male and 82.5% are female which is different to Hampshire County Council workforce as a 
whole (24% male and 76% female).  Any changes to service delivery and business 
processes would apply to all staff equally regardless of gender.  Any new activities related to 
income generation (within the remit of current roles and responsibilities) will be discussed 
with staff, explaining the needs and how other aspects of their role will be changed to 
accommodate any new activities.  Training and information will be provided to staff to 
support the development of new business processes.  Due to mitigati
[...]
 compared to other Cathedral Cities –
increase stay-time

• Focus on Winchester’s USP – the Anglo Saxon 
heritage and legacy

• Winchester’s ‘Jorvik’ for the digital age –
immersive, inclusive, exciting, embraces all 
audiences

New museum attraction for Winchester? 

P
age 226



• Cultural Compacts: Gosport & Rushmoor

• £100k Project Grant for Gosport redevelopment

• Basingstoke and Deane cultural strategy

• Aiming for National Portfolio Organisation 2023

Arts Council England

P
age 227



• Environmental Strategy

• Equity, Diversity and Inclusion

• Business Systems and IT

• Our People

Other strategic priorities

P
age 228



Thank you

P
age 229



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Report 

 

Committee: Culture and Communities Select Committee 

Date of meeting: 20 September 2021 

Report Title: Work Programme 

Report From: Chief Executive 

Contact name: Members Services 

Tel:    0370 7798242 Email: members.services@hants.gov.uk   

 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. To consider the Committee’s forthcoming work programme. 
 
Recommendation 
 
2. That the Culture and Communities Select Committee consider and approve the 

work programme. 
 
 

 

 

Page 231

Agenda Item 10

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

  

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME – CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

Issue Reason for inclusion 

2
0

 S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0

2
1

 
  

2
9

 N
o

v
e
m

b
e

r 
2
0

2
1
 

 

1
7

 J
a

n
u

a
ry

 2
0
2

2
 

2
3

 M
a

y
 2

0
2

2
 

 
Savings Programme 2023 – Revenue 
Savings Proposals 
 

 
To pre-scrutinise prior to consideration by 
the Executive Member 

 
 

X 

   

Culture – the overall picture 
To receive an overview of the Cultural 
Strategy in Hampshire 

 
X 

   

Arts Council England – overall and local 
delivery plan 

To receive an update from the Arts Council 
 

X 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Update from the Hampshire Cultural 
Trust 

To receive an update from the Hampshire 
Cultural 
[...]
protected characteristics. 

Page 236


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Savings Programme to 2023 - Revenue Savings Proposals
	Savings Programme to 2023 EM Report
	Savings Programme to 2023 Appendix

	7 Update on our developing Cultural Strategy
	8 Update on Hampshire Cultural Trust
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the Culture and Communities Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Monday, 

20th September, 2021 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Rob Mocatta 

 
  Councillor Jackie Branson 
  Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
  Councillor Pamela Bryant 
* Councillor Peter Chegwyn 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Alex Crawford 
* Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
 

  Councillor Hugh Lumby 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
* Councillor Tanya Park 
  
  
  
 
 
  
 

*Present 
 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bowerman, Branson, Bryant and 
Lumby.  
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

4.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No requests to make a deputation had been received.  
 



 

 

5.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Members to the meeting and made a number of 
announcements relating to the Archives and Records Service, the Library 
Service, the Registration Service and Countryside.  
 

6.   SAVINGS PROGRAMME TO 2023 - REVENUE SAVINGS PROPOSALS  
 
[In relation to this item, Councillor Crawford declared a personal interest as a 
member of the Basingstoke Canal Society. Councillor Broomfield declared a 
personal interest as a trustee of Fair Oak Community library.] 
 
The Select Committee considered a report of the Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services and the Director of Corporate Operations 
regarding revenue savings proposals that had been developed as part of the 
Savings Programme to 2023. 
 
Members were presented with details of the wider context in which the savings 
proposals had been developed. It was noted that this was the seventh savings 
programme since 2010/11 and therefore the challenge of meeting targets was 
increasing. The national context of uncertainty caused by single year budget 
settlements, the rising costs of Adult Social Care provision and Covid-19 was set 
out. It was confirmed that capacity had been diverted from previous savings 
programmes to support the Covid-19 response and this combined with several 
other factors meant there was no room for slippage on the proposed programme.  
 
Members received further specific detail on how the proposals related to different 
areas of the Culture, Communities and Business Services department within the 
remit of the Select Committee. The emphasis on developing targeted 
commercial opportunities was explained and the breakdown of savings by 
service area set out. The proposals would retain staff within HCC and would 
involve making improvements to digital capabilities. It was noted that the reliance 
on income generation was the primary risk to the proposals and that no 
significant impact on equalities had been identified.  
 
The Select Committee welcomed the report and a number of details relating to a 
range of specific service areas were clarified. Acknowledging the risk to 
achieving the proposals associated with the reliance on income generation, the 
Committee discussed how this could be monitored. It was agreed that a proposal 
for a Working Group to monitor income generation be developed and presented 
to the next meeting.  
 
The recommendations were considered and it was proposed and seconded that: 
“The Select Committee support the recommendations being proposed to the 
Executive Member for Recreation, Heritage and Rural Affairs in section 2 of the 
report.” 
 
A vote was held and 6 Members were in favour, 3 were against and 1 Member 
abstained. Accordingly the recommendation was resolved.   
 



 

7.   UPDATE ON OUR DEVELOPING CULTURAL STRATEGY  
 
The Select Committee considered a verbal update from the Assistant Director for 
Culture and Information on the cultural strategy in Hampshire.  
 
Through a presentation, the importance of culture both socially and economically 
was set out. In particular the role of culture and the creative industries in the 
recovery of high streets and town centres post Covid was highlighted. Different 
strands of the strategy relating to direct delivery, the role of the Hampshire 
Cultural Trust and the role of the County Council in supporting partners were 
detailed.  
 
Members welcomed the presentation, in particular opportunities to support high 
street regeneration. It was confirmed that there would be greater promotion of 
grant funding opportunities in the future following internal changes. It was noted 
that many big suppliers to the events industry were based in Hampshire and 
agreed to take this in to account. It was also agreed that consideration would be 
given to how the strategy is presented in light of the very broad interpretation of 
“culture” and its meaning to different communities.  
 
It was resolved that the content of the presentation be noted.  
 

8.   UPDATE ON HAMPSHIRE CULTURAL TRUST  
 
Paul Sapwell, Chief Executive of the Hampshire Cultural Trust gave a 
presentation setting out the background to the Trust, the impact of and response 
to Covid-19, including the move to a digital offer, the re-opening of venues and 
continuing investment. In financial terms it was noted that £1 million reduction in 
funding had been absorbed, but that £3.5 million in surplus had been re-
invested. The critical role of government support during Covid was recognised. A 
number of projects were highlighted, in particular a new project with the 
developers of the computer game “Assassins Creed”, which involved the digital 
re-creation of Winchester as it was in Anglo-Saxon times. It was explained that a 
non-violent version would be made available for education purposes, including 
an augmented reality phone app tour of the city.  
 
The Select Committee thanked Paul for his presentation and were supportive of 
the opportunity to use game software development for education. The progress 
of the Southampton City of Culture bid was raised and Paul confirmed that he 
was involved as part of the bid group. It was confirmed that an application for the 
latest round of the government’s (Covid) cultural recovery fund had been made 
and that previous applications had been successful.  
 
It was resolved that the content of the presentation be noted.  
 

9.   ARTS COUNCIL ENGLAND OVERALL DELIVERY PLAN  
 
The Select Committee received a verbal update from the Art Council England.  
 
Simon Jutton from the Arts Council set out the organisation’s history and role in 
supporting arts and culture through long term and project funding with national 



 

lottery money as well as distributing DCMS emergency funding. The Arts Council 
also acted as an advocate for culture in the areas of regeneration and skills. 
Simon gave details of the 10 year strategy to support cultural communities, 
connecting place with creative and cultural centres. He explained that decisions 
about revenue funding were made via a competitive process and that there were 
three priority areas in Hampshire: Gosport, Rushmoor and the New Forest. He 
gave details of the work in these areas and in other areas of the county.  
 
Thanking Simon for his presentation, Members questioned the impact of ongoing 
support to organisations outside of the priority areas and it was confirmed that 
those areas had ringfenced money available. It was also confirmed that the 
Nepali community would be included in work underway in Rushmoor and that 
stronger links were being sought. Clarification was given as to the process of 
allocating DCMS emergency funding.  
 
It was resolved that the content of the presentation be noted and that a further 
update would be included on the work programme.   
 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Select Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive setting out the 
proposed work programme.  
 
In addition to the programme for formal meetings of the Select Committee, a 
schedule of proposed visits to sites around the county was shared and agreed.  
 
It was noted that it had been agreed under the Savings Programme to 2023 item 
that a proposal for a Working Group should be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
 
It was resolved that the Work Programme for the Select Committee be agreed, 
with the addition detailed above.   
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


